thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Thameside Complex Review Panel

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 3 March 2015 in Committee Room 4, Civic
Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL
Membership:
Councillors Graham Snell, Conservative Vacancy (tbc), Labour Vacancy (tbc),
Independent Vacancy (tbc)

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1 Election of Chair
2 Apologies for Absence
3 Items of Urgent Business
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
4 Declaration of interests
5 Terms of Reference 5-6
The Panel is asked to agree the terms of reference.
6 Options Appraisal 7 -56

The Panel is asked to review the appraisal document and agree key
lines of enquiry from this.

7 Work Programme 57 - 64



The panel is asked to agree the work programme for the wider
options appraisal work which will be conducted to inform the Task
and Finish Group’s consideration.

8 Consultation 65-70

The Panel is asked to agree a form of consultation and the
questionnaires attached.

9 Thameside Complex visit

The Panel should agree a date to visit the Thameside Complex and
agree a schedule of what they wish to see and any people they may
like to meet on the visit.

10 Witness Day 71-72

The Panel should agree a date to hold the witness day and identify
those groups it wishes to attend.

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Matthew.Boulter@thurrock.gov.uk by sending an email to
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 23 February 2015.



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

W
[...]
rsity

¢ Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

ITEM S5

Proposed Thameside Complex Review
Terms of Reference

Introduction

In January 2015, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report
on the Thameside Complex. It was decided at this meeting that a cross party task
and finish group could usefully support the detailed consideration of the options for
the future of the services and the complex, building on an anticipated report of those
options to Cabinet.

At its February 2015 meeting, Cabinet agreed the recommendations made through
the first stage of the Options Appraisal which broadly encompassed the following
points:

e The options identified for the Library, Museum, Registrars Office and
Community/Voluntary Sector agencies should be worked up into outline
business cases;

e The Theatre should be the subject of a more detailed appraisal focussing on
four options:

o Improving the existing theatre space;

o Moving to a multi-venue operating model,

o Creating a new, purpose built theatre on the same site; and
o Creating a new, purpose built theatre on an alternative site.

e That a series of interim measures be taken to reduce the cost of the
Thameside to the Council including reviewing budgets, moving all occupiers
onto at least a cost recovery model and considering short term letting
arrangements.

Linked to this work is the ongoing review into the future of the Library Service. Care
will need to be taken not to undermine or predetermine the outcome of this review in
respect of the Grays Library.

Purpose and aims of the Task and finish group

e Building upon the work completed to date, understand the current challenges
and benefits of the Thameside Complex and providing services from it.

e Support the consideration of the future options for the services as outlined in

the Cabinet report of February 2015, using witness sessions, consultation and
other research to provide a bala
[...]
os and
museum expansion

. Vacant floorspace could be leased to
others

Threats

. Limitations on the theatre programme
imposed by the design of the theatre and
auditorium would continue

. Competition from other Theatres and
venues

. Vacancy of other parts of the building
further undermines the theatre and other
remaining services

. Vacancy undermines the image of Grays
Town Centre

. Consequential reputational damage to
the Council

Page 38




Options Appraisal

Improve the existing Theatre

A variant of the ‘do nothing’ option would be to
retain the Thameside building and theatre but
to improve the auditorium and stage, consider
management and ownership options and the
opportunity to use some or all of the rest of the
building for alternative uses including other
art, creative and cultural activities. Essentially
this option would consider ways of reducing
th.%costs of the building and/or generating
rr(gre income to offset those costs, thereby
inproving the service and reducing the call on
sdiblsidy from the Council.

The Theatre is the most specialised part of the
Thameside building and the Council
commissioned a small study from Theatre
Consultant CharcoalBlue to inform debate on
options for the theatre (Appendix 3 — available
as a separate document).

The report outlines the main limitations on the
existing accommodation including:

. The position of the theatre on the third
floor with little in the way of visual identity
at ground floor level

. The capacity of the auditorium and the
cramped seating arrangement

. The lack of a formal orchestra pit,
limitations on the wing space and lack of
flying height above the stage, together
with the limitations imposed by the
goods lift used to access the theatre
from the ground floor.

. The need to update the backstage
areas and the front of house offer
including the bar which could be used to
generate more income.

The report proposes some alterations to the

building and the theatre space to address

some of thes
[...]
agers and officers of the Library, Museum and Registrars on
the routes to securing the implementation of the proposals for each
service

1. To be organised for the witness session day. (See Questionnaire 2)

c) Service managers and officers of the Theatre to consider the identified
options for the Theatre provision in the future
1. To be organised for the witness session day (See Questionnaire 3)
2. The Panel may wish to consult or meet with experts outside the
Council who can advise on theatres, museums or libraries and these
experts can be sourced as and when the Panel require.

d) Groups and organisations that use the Complex (including the voluntary
group tenants) to consider the potential for the requirements of those
groups to be accommodated in future service provision

1. The CVS be invited to represent the voluntary groups at a witness
session and with any written evidence required.

2. The Panel contact any other groups that use the services in the
Complex to provide written evidence or attend a witness session. (See
Questionnaire 4)

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 8

Questionnaire 1 — General Public

1. Are you: MALE/ FEMALE

2. Which Age bracket are you?
10-18 19-24 25-35 36-46 47-60 65- 75 75+

3. How would you describe your ethnicity?

4. Which services do you use when visiting the Thameside Complex?
a. Museum

Library

Theatre

Registration Services

Cafe

Other

~®oao0CT

5. How often do you use those services?
6. How would you rate the look and feel of the current Complex?

7. How convenient is the Thameside Complex to where you live?
a. Very convenient — Why? because of public transport links or close to
where you live.
b. Not very convenient — Why?
c. About right

8. What do you like about the Thameside Complex? What do you not like about
the Complex?

9. If you use the services within the Thameside, would you still use these
services if they were housed in separate venues or elsewhere in the

Borough?

10.Do you think Th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Thameside Complex Review Panel held on 
3 March 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Charles Curtis (Chair), John Purkiss and 
Graham Snell

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill

In attendance: Matthew Essex, Head of Regeneration
Stephen Taylor, Programmes and Projects Manager
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Election of Chair 

Councillor Purkiss nominated Councillor Curtis as chair. This was seconded 
by Councillor Snell.  

RESOLVED: That Councillor Curtis be elected chair.

2. Declaration of interests 

None.

3. Terms of Reference 

The panel was informed about the origins of the review from the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that the Council needed to make a 
conscious decision about the future of the services in the Thameside complex 
and that the review panel were being placed at the heart of this decision 
making. 

RESOLVED: That the terms of reference are agreed. 

4. Options Appraisal 

The panel broadly discussed the issues surrounding the options report and 
felt that the community’s opinion on the value of the Thameside as a landmark 
building in Grays needed to be assessed through the panel’s work.  



Thameside Theatre

The panel recognised the theatre was too small and could only be enlarged to 
around 400 seats in its current location. A theatre consultation company, who 
were currently running Basildon Theatres and had advised on the High House 
Production Park Backstage Academy, had advised that a Theatre in Thurrock 
needed to be at least 700 seats to become a viable regional theatre that 
attracted a certain level of artist or theatre production. Some Members 
thought the theatre could be better placed at Lakeside and the Panel 
discussed where a theatre should best exist in Thurrock. Other Members 
thought that Grays was well placed due to the community based within 
walking distance. The panel agreed that the consideration of venue sites 
would be included in their review. 

The panel noted that there were four options for the theatre:

 Keep it in the Thameside Complex
 Move it to a new building somewhere in the borough
 Re-build the theatre in the place where the Thameside complex 

currently was
 Offer a multi-venue service whereby there was no fixed theatre 

space and other venues were used across Thurrock. 

The Panel discussed possible transition arrangements and it had been 
recommended by experts that the current theatre option needed to be 
invested in and developed so that any new enlarged offer attracted a core 
audience. There was a danger that should the theatre be closed for a period 
while new buildings were being erected or new services were designed, there 
was a potential to lose audiences rather than enhance or increase them. 
Officers stated they would need to look in detail about how, if it was agreed, 
the Thameside Theatre could continue on the current site if a new site was 
being developed. 

There was a brief discussion on the development of Grays town centre and 
how enhancing the high street and surrounding area attracted other 
businesses, like restaurants, that would be conducive to a theatre. 

Members noted that the capacity of surrounding theatres was larger than 
Thurrock and felt that the Council needed to be sure to have the right number 
of seats to encourage good quality acts. Officers highlighted that they would 
like the theatre consultants to come before the panel for a witness session. 

Registry Office and Museum  

The Panel agreed that certain services in the registry office could be provided 
from the civic offices and there were many venues in Thurrock that would 
prove popular for wedding ceremonies, including venues such as Coalhouse 
Fort, which were not currently licensed. 



Members thought the idea of expanding the museum offer across the 
riverfront was valuable and allowed the archives to be used. The Panel 
recognised the museum itself was outdated. Members felt the local history 
should belong to the areas within Thurrock and therefore specific objects or 
books related to those areas should be housed or displayed in those localities 
and not centrally somewhere.

5. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: That the proposed work programme for the project is 
agreed.

6. Consultation 

The committee agreed with the consultation structure. For the general public 
consultation the following areas of questioning were agreed to be added:

 Whether the Thameside Complex building was valued within the 
community.

 Whether the Theatre should stay in Grays and if not where would it 
go.

 Where do residents visit for theatre productions other than the 
Thameside. 

7. Thameside Complex visit 

The Panel agreed it was important to visit the complex and officers stated that 
to see all the issues raised within the report they would need around ninety 
minutes for their visit. The Panel agreed to fix a date outside the meeting. 

8. Witness Day 

RESOLVED: That the witness day plan be agreed and it be scheduled 
outside the meeting.

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


